
 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 
 

 Thursday, 23rd September 2010 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Marsh-Jenks 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Policy and Performance Analyst 
Caronwen Rees 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for  
disabled people. Please contact the 
Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary 
arrangements. 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  

2010 2011 

Thurs 10 June Thurs 13 Jan 

Thurs 15 July Thurs 10 Feb 

Thurs 9 Sept Thurs 17 Mar 

Thurs 23 Sept Thurs 21 Apr 

Thurs 14 Oct   

Thurs 11 Nov  

** bold dates are Quarterly Meetings 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference of the contained 
in Article 6 and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Business 
[...]
extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Panel 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES – SOLENT HEALTHCARE  
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of Solent Healthcare, detailing the proposed 
development for Solent Healthcare to progress autonomy as an NHS provider, 
attached.   
 

7 SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (S-LINK) ANNUAL REPORT  
AND ACCOUNTS 2009/10  
 

 Report of the Head of Policy and Performance, detailing the S-LINk Annual Report and 
Accounts, attached.   
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT – CONSULTATION DRAFT  
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Health and Adult Care and the Director of Public 
Health, detailing consultative draft of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment, attached.   
 
WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTHY SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES - SOLENT 
HEALTHCARE 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE SOLENT HEALTHCARE 

AUTHOR: Name:  Ros Tolcher Tel: 02380608815 

 E-mail: Ros.Tolcher@solent.nhs.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY  

This paper sets out progress on the establishment of Solent Healthcare as an 
independent organisation and the current position. The Panel last discussed Solent 
Healthcare on 11 March 2010 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the proposed development for Solent Healthcare to progress 
autonomy as an NHS provider as a precursor to Community 
Foundation Trust application in line with the original Full Business 
Case. 

 (ii) To explore and examine the proposals put forward by Solent 
Healthcare and provide support to the ongoing Full Business Case 
for to Community Foundation Trust (CFT). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To respond to the Department of Health’s ‘Transforming Community Services 
– New Patterns of Provision’, and the Liberating the NHS  -Equity and 
Excellence, which focuses providers of health services to consider how, in the 
future, the health needs of patients and local communities can be met and 
how the changes necessary should be managed to enable the transformation 
of services.  

2. To deliver significant benefits to patients and value to the taxpayer, 
as shown (at high level) below.   

Agenda Item 6



 2

3. Benefit area Impact 

Improved 
market agility  

Creating a provider which is able to respond flexibly 
and appropriately to Commissioners requirement. To 
help to sustain a competitive market locally to retain 
Commissioners’ ability to use the market to test, 
where applicable, to achieve improved quality and 
value for money. 

Achieving 
value f
[...]
d SHA have advised it is not necessary to revisit and consult 
again on the long list of potential organisational forms as: 

• The Solent Kaleido FBC was robust, evidence based and involved 
widespread stakeholder consultation 

• Local commissioners fully supported the creation of an autonomous 
organisation with CFT as the preferred organisational form 

The DH and SHA recommended that we build on the work already 
undertaken to reconfirm that this remains the best option for the NHS locally 
and that the FBC is updated to reflect the changes in national policy. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

12. None. 

 

 

 



 4

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

13. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 
Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

14. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. The proposals are inline with the NHS plans for Transforming Community 
Services and World Class Commissioning 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:  N/A 

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:  

 

 



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  PANEL B 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (S-
LINK) ANNUAL REPORT  AND ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE.  

AUTHOR: Name:  Caronwen Rees  Tel: 023 80 832524 

 E-mail: Caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None.  

 

SUMMARY 

This paper presents the S-LINk annual report and accounts to the panel.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For the Panel to formally
[...]
mbitions.

Julia Barton, 

Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Experience)Southampton University NHS Trust





























































































ric@
r e s p o n s i v e .  i n t e r a c t i v e . c o n s u l t a t i o n .  a c t i v i t i e s .

solu�ons



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY PANEL B 

SUBJECT: JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT – 
CONSULTATION DRAFT 

DATE OF DECISION: 23 SEPTEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE AND DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

AUTHOR: Name:  DIRECTORATE STRATEGIC 
BUSINESS MANAGER 

Tel: 023 8091 7831 

 E-mail: martin.day@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

 

SUMMARY 

The first Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was published in 2008, covering 
the period 2008/11.   An updated JSNA is now being developed by the council and 
the PCT, and it is planned this will be adopted in the spring of 2011.  A consultative 
draft document has been produced and the Scrutiny Panel is invited now invited to 
make comment on the document and identify any issues it would wish to see covered 
in the final JSNA document in 2011.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Scrutiny Panel makes a response to the Consultative Draft 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment document. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To provide Scrutiny Panel B with an opportunity to respond to the consultation 
draft JSNA. 

CONSULTATION 

2. An extensive consultation programme is being undertaken, and is detailed in 
paragraph 11 of the report.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. None.  There is a duty on the council and PCT to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment. 

DETAIL 

 Background 

4. The purpose of a JSNA is to identify the big picture in terms of the health and 
wellbeing needs and inequalities of a local population.  It is a process that 
identifies current and future health and wellbeing needs in light of existing
[...]
d for consultation.  The draft document is now being 
presented to the scrutiny panel for comment.  

8. It important to recognise that the JSNA is more than the published document.  
It is also the extensive data, not only on health, children’s services and adult 
social care, but also on other determinants of health and well-being, including 
housing, income, employment rates, injuries and accidents and lifestyle 
issues such as smoking and alcohol consumption.  This data is available on-
line: http://www.southamptonhealth.nhs.uk/publichealth/jsna/data/ .   

9. The abundance of data has meant that there is an element of selection in the 
content of the consultation draft document and in the needs identified which 
are drawn from that data.  One of the key objectives of the consultation 
process is to allow leaders, stakeholders and residents to assess whether 
their experiences of need are adequately reflected in the draft document, and 
to identify and evidence aspects of health, wellbeing and care that require 
further development and explanation. 

 Outline of the JSNA Refresh Consultation Document 2010 

10. The consultative draft of the JSNA has been circulated to members of 
Scrutiny Panel B and copies placed in the members’ rooms.  At over 100 
pages long, and already being a précis of large volumes of data it is not 



 3

possible to summarise it in a meaningful way in a scrutiny panel report.  
Members are advised to read the sections that interest them most.  The 
document is laid out as follows: 

• Section 1 – Demographic overview 

This provides a demographic overview of the city.  It analyses population 
trends including age structure, birth rates and ethnicity.  It also 
summarises the economic condition of residents in terms of income, 
wealth and poverty. 

• Section 2 – Achieving better health and well-being for all and 
tackling health inequalities 

This section summarises trends in life expectancy and health, particularly 
with reference to
[...]
operty 

17. There are no property implications contained in this report. 

Other 

18. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

19. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 requires 
PCTs and local authorities to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) of the health and wellbeing of their local community.  The duty to 
undertake health scrutiny is set out in the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
Health and Social Care Act 2001.  

 



 5

Other Legal Implications:  

20. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

21. None. 
 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Refresh Consultation 2010 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A 
allowing document to be Exempt/Confidential 
(if applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available 
for inspection at:  

http://www.southamptonhealth.nhs.uk/publiche
alth/jsna/  

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Transforming Community Services â•ﬁ Solent Healthcare
	7 Southampton Local Involvement Network (S-LINk) Annual Report  and Accounts 2009/10
	S-LINk Annual Report

	8 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment â•ﬁ Consultation Draft



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 8 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 September 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt (Vice-Chair), Drake, Harris, Marsh-
Jenks and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillor Payne 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

17. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL INVOLVEMENT NETWORK (S-LINK) ANNUAL REPORT  
AND ACCOUNTS 2009/10  

The Panel noted the report of the Head of Policy and Performance, detailing the S-LINk 
Annual Report and accounts. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and 
appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Harry Dymond (Southampton Local Involvement Network (S-link)) was present, and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
In response to questions the Panel noted that a review of the membership had taken 
place.  In addition the Panel were informed that with the increase of Slink activities new 
members were being recruited. 
 
The Chair expressed his thanks for the presentation and thanked the Group for the 
work undertaken.  
 

18. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT – CONSULTATION DRAFT  

The Panel noted the report of the Executive Director for Health and Adult Care and the 
Director of Public Health, detailing the consultative draft of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
Martin Day (Health and Adult Care Directorate Strategic Business Manager, SCC ) and 
Graham Watkinson(Public health Consultant at NHS Southampton City) were present 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the Panel. 
 

19. TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES – SOLENT HEALTHCARE  

The Panel considered and noted the report of the Chief Executive of Solent Healthcare, 
detailing the proposed development for Solent Healthcare to progress autonomy as an 
NHS provider. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
Dave Mehan (Business Director for Solent Healthcare) detailed the report circulated 
with the papers and made the following points: 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

• the role of  Solent Healthcare as the service provider for the primary care trusts 
of Hampshire, Portsmouth and Southampton and the development history of the 
organisation; 

• the scope of the services offered across the region and the differences within the 
area. e.g. the provision of community dentistry in Southampton and not 
Portsmouth; and 

• the business plan and the benefits of developing the organisation into a 
foundation trust. 

 
The Panel sort clarification on the following points: 
 

• whether the stated timetable were achievable and practical; 

• the predicted effect of the changes on patients; 

• future plans for joint co-ordination of services; 

• plans to enhance communication between the Out of hours service and GP 
practices;  

• quality control insurances in the emerging health marketplace; and 

• the definition of market agility in relation to the provision of health services. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Panel thanked the presenter and noted the responses to its 

questions; and 
(ii) that the Panel delegated authority the Chair to co-ordinate electronically a 

response to the proposals. 
 

 


